
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 24TH APRIL, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Dean Cohen BSc (Hons) (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Joan Scannell (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Alex Brodkin 
Brian Gordon 
John Marshall 
 

Alison Moore 
Hugh Rayner 
Brian Schama 
 

Alan Schneiderman 
Andrew Strongolou 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Eva Greenspan 
Ross Houston 
 

Barry Rawlings 
Rowan Turner 
 

  
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: John Murphy  020 8359 2368  john.murphy@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

a) Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

b) Whipping Arrangements (in accordance with Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17) 

 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 

 

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 9) (IF ANY)  
 

 

6.   WASTE COLLECTION OPTIONS FOR THE FUTURE  
 

1 - 16 

7.   ONE BARNET PROGRAMME HIGHLIGHT REPORT  
 

17 - 36 

8.   CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 

37 - 44 

9.   BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

45 - 52 

10.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 

11.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 9 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended): 
 
Exempt Agenda As Detailed Below: 

 

12.   ONE BARNET PROGRAMME HIGHLIGHT REPORT 
(EXEMPTION CATEGORY 3)  
 

53 - 58 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 



 
    

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone John Murphy  
020 8359 2368  john.murphy@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

Meeting Budget and Performance Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 24 April 2012 

Subject Waste Collection Options for the 
Future 

Report of Scrutiny Office 

Summary Appendix A provides the committee with the Cabinet 
report outlining the options for a proposed waste 
collection methodology.   

 

 
Officer Contributors John Murphy 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision N/A 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

Function of Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Enclosures Appendix A Waste Collection Options for the Future 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

John Murphy, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, Tel. 020 
8359 2368 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

1



1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 discuss and note the report on the Waste Collection Options for the 
 Future, as set out in Appendix A  
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet, 4/4/2012 Item 12 - Waste Collection Options  

 

Resolved That Cabinet Agree: 

1. Implementation of step 1 which is targeted communication work, 
enforcement of waste requirements (except when certain criteria are 
met) and provision of internal containers, with this work to start in 
2012/13 once a communication plan has been agreed by the cabinet 
member for environment. 

 

2. Implementation of Step 2 which is; the provision of 240 litre wheeled 
bins to households for the collection of mixed dry recycling on a weekly 
basis, to replace the current black and blue boxes. The provision of 
internal and external kitchen caddies to households for the separate 
collection of kitchen waste on a weekly basis and the provision of a 
fortnightly garden waste collection using the current green 240 litre 
wheeled bins, with the changes to take place from the end of the May 
Gurney Recycling Contract on or after 4 October 2013. 

 

3. That the mixed dry recycling will be: 

3.1.1 (i) consigned to the North London Waste Authority for 
processing from the end of the May Gurney Recycling 
Contract on or after 4 October 2013, provided that menu 
pricing is in place; or, 

3.1.2 (ii) In the event that menu pricing is not in place, 
consigned to North London Waste Authority from the date 
that menu pricing is in place. 

 

4. That the kitchen waste will be consigned to the North London Waste 
Authority for processing from the end of the May Gurney Recycling 
Contract on or after  4 October 2013. 

 

5. That the garden waste will be consigned to the North London Waste 
Authority for processing from the end of the May 
[...]
her stand alone 
committees 

 
8.4 The Local Government Act 2000 determined that along with other 

responsibilities the remit of Overview and Scrutiny would include the 
responsibility to make recommendations to the executive on matters which 
affect the authority’s area or inhabitants. 

 
8.5 Additionally and insofar as relating to matters within its remit, the committee 
 shall perform the overview and scrutiny role in relation to: 
 

• The council’s leadership role in relation to diversity and inclusiveness; 
and 

• The fulfilment of the council’s duties as employer including recruitment 
and retention, personnel, pensions and payroll services, staff 
development, equalities and health and safety. 

 

3



9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
9.1 As set out in Appendix A paragraph 9 
 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 None. 
 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) SS 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) JH 

 

4



 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX A 

 

 

Officer Contributors Lynn Bishop, Assistant Director – Environment, Planning and 
Regeneration, Nicola Cross, Environmental Services Manager – 
Waste Strategy, Michael Lai, Group Manager – Waste and 
Sustainability Team 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected All 

Enclosures None 

For decision by Cabinet 

Function of Executive 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

Not applicable 

Contact for further information: Nicola Cross, Environmental Services Manager – Waste 
Strategy, 020 8359 7404. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Cabinet  

Date 4 April 2012 

Subject Waste Collection options for the future 

Report of Leader and Cabinet Member for Environment 

Summary A decision is required on Barnet’s future household waste 
collection methodology for residual waste, organic waste and dry 
recycling. This report sets out a proposed waste collection 
methodology for the future. 

5



 

1.      RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 To agree the implementation of Step 1 which is targeted communica
[...]
ronment to agree the final form of the IAA on the 
basis set out in the report. Cabinet also authorised the Interim Director of 
Environment, Planning and Regeneration, in consultation with the Chief 
Finance Officer and the Cabinet Member for Environment to agree Schedule 1 
Part B and Schedule 2 Part B of the IAA as necessary to replace Schedule 1 
Part A and Schedule 2 Part A in the IAA (decision item 8).  

 
2.2 North London Waste Authority – Inter Authority Agreement, Cabinet 14 

September 2011, (decision item 9), which was that Cabinet agreed in principle 
to the signing of the Inter Authority Agreement, with the exception of Principle 
four, and that the Leader should write to the North London Waste Authority 

6



 

indicating such agreement in principle, subject to approval at a future meeting 
of the Cabinet.  

 
2.3 North London Waste Authority procurement – PFI Outline Business Case 

Submission, Cabinet 23 October 2008, (decision item 5), which was that 
Cabinet agreed the Outline Business Case. 

 
2.4 The Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport authorised sign-up to the 

North London Joint Waste Strategy on 29 August 2008, (Delegated Powers 
decision no. 626). 

 
2.5 The Leader and Cabinet Member for Resources, and the Cabinet Member for 

Environment and Transport authorised sign-up to the Memorandum of 
Understanding – North London Waste Authority procurement on 31 August 
2008, (Delegated Powers decision no. 630). 

 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The strands of the Corporate Plan (2011 – 2013) that relate to this work are 

‘Better Services, Less Money’ and ‘Sharing Opportunities, Sharing 
Responsibilities’. 

 
3.2 Under the strand ‘Better Services, Less Money’ there are the strategic 

objectives to ‘manage resources and assets effectively and sustainably across 
the public sector in Barnet’. The options proposed for future waste collections 
are designed to deliver better services and cost savings when c
[...]
ded that the garden waste can be treated and charged 
for at the market rate for an outdoor facility. 

 
Table 2: Step 2 
 
Action 

 
Full year 
implementation 
cost (£000’s) 

2014/15 2016/17 

Indicative 
revenue 
saving as 
compared 
to “as is” 
scenario 
(£000’s) 

Impact on 
performance 
 

Indicative 
revenue 
saving as 
compared 
to “as is” 
scenario 
(£000’s) 

Impact on 
performance 
 

Capital Revenue 

Step 2 3,804 672 1,200 41% 4,100 43% 

“As is” 
scenario – 
for 
comparison 

0 0 2,861  
 

(additional 
cost 

compared 
to now)  

31% 9,737  
 

(additional 
cost 

compared 
to now) 

31% 

 
9.6.3  Summary  

An outline of the proposed steps and the “as is” scenario is presented in table 
3 below. It should be noted that the indicative savings shown are in 
comparison with projected additional costs in 2014/15 and 2016/17 associated 
with the “as is scenario” and are not savings against budget or current costs. 
For example in comparison to the “as is” scenario with overall additional costs 
of £9.7m in 2016/17, the overall additional costs if Step 2 was adopted would 
be £5.6m in 2016 /17. 

15



 

Table 3: Summary of steps 
 
Option 
 

Implementation 
Cost (£000’s) 
 

Indicative revenue saving as 
compared to “as is” scenario 
(£000’s) 

Impact on performance  

2013/14 2014/15 2016/17 2013/14 2014/15 2016/17 

Capital Revenue 

Step 1 390 294 206  
 

  38%   

Step 2 3,804 672  1,200  4,100  
 

 41% 43% 
 

“As is” 
scenario – 
for 
comparison 

0 0  2,861  
(additional 

cost 
compared 

to now) 

9,737  
(additional 

cost 
compared 

to now) 

 31% 31% 

 
9.6.4 Financial modelling has taken into account the budget and savings for the 

refuse and recycling service (this is cost codes 10655 which is the refuse and 
organic waste collection budget, and 10656 which is the recycling budget, and 
the savings identified for these in the MTFS) and the amount currently paid to 
the NLWA for the levy. The 2011/12 to 2016/17 Capital Programme agreed by 
Council on 6 March 2012 includes a sum of £2.9m in 2012/13 and 2013/14 for 
refuse and recycling projects which will meet some of the capital costs of 
implementation; any additional capital costs will need to be profiled by 
financial year and included as a new bid in the 2013/14 finance and business 
planning process along with any additional one off and on-going revenue 
costs.  

  
 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 None. 
 
Legal – SS 
CFO – MC/JH 
 

16



51 

 
 
 

Meeting Budget and Performance Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

Date 24 April 2012 

Subject One Barnet Programme Highlight Report 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive 

Summary Appendix 1 provides a summary of the programme status of 
the One Barnet Programme, as at March 2012.   

 

Officer Contributors Andrew Travers, Deputy Chief Executive 

Ed Gowan, Assistant Director Commercial Transformation  

Status (public or exempt) Public (with a separate exempt report) 

Wards affected All  

Enclosures Appendix 1: –  

One Barnet Programme Highlight Report (public section)  

For decision by Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Contact for further information:  

Ed Gowan, Assistant Director Commercial Transformation, 020 8359 4346, 
ed.gowan@barnet.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

17



 

1.      RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
note the progress of the One Barnet work streams, as set out in the One 
Barnet Programme Board Highlight Report attached at Appendix 1. 

 

2.      CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
2.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committees, Panels and Task and Finish 

Groups must ensure that the work of Scrutiny is reflective of the 
Council’s priorities. 

2.2 The three priority outcomes set out in the 2012/13 Corporate Plan are: – 

• Better services with less money 

• Sharing opportunities, sharing responsibilities 

• A successful London suburb 

2.3 One Barnet has three overarching
[...]
 The actual expenditure for the financial year 2011-12 
at the end of March is £4,482,967. 

 
6.3 Appendix 1 also includes the latest budgeted figures for each project currently 

in the programme. The programme is still forecasting to deliver within the 
£9.2m budget agreed by Cabinet on 29 November 2010.  

 
6.4 Appendix 1 also includes a table showing programme budget, split by project, 

and the related savings achieved and projected to be achieved by each 
project over the period 2010-2019, the cumulative total of which is £111.31m. 

 
 
7. LEGAL ISSUES  
 
7.1 Legal issues, in respect of each work stream will be addressed at the 

appropriate stage of the projects.  
 
8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS  
 
8.1 The scope of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees is contained within Part 2, 

Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
8.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules are set out in Part 4 of the 

Constitution.  
 
8.3 The Terms of Reference of the Budget and Performance Overview Scrutiny 

Committee are contained within Part 4 of the Constitution (Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules).  The Committee has the following responsibilities: 

 

19



 

“To perform the overview and scrutiny role in relation to the One Barnet 
transformation programme, particularly performance and financial issues; 
 
To receive and consider options appraisals, business cases and closure 
report for the One Barnet projects; and 
 
To monitor the implementation of the One Barnet programme throughout the 
programme lifecycle.” 
 
“To engage with partner organisations, other relevant public sector bodies, 
private sector organisations, trade unions, local residents or any other 
appropriate witnesses when fulfilling the overview and scrutiny role in relation 
to the One Barnet programme. 

 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
9.1 Appendix 1 provides a summary of the current programme status of the One 

Barnet Programme  
 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 None. 
 
Legal:  SS 
Fi
[...]
f project     
*** - No direct savings but these projects have enabled service-based savings     

 

35



36

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

 

Officer Contributors John Murphy, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected All 

Enclosures Appendix – Cabinet Forward Plan (April 2012) 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

N/A 

Contact for further information: John Murphy, Overview & Scrutiny Officer, 0208 359 2368 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Budget and Performance Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 24 April 2012 

Subject Cabinet Forward Plan  

Report of Scrutiny Office 

Summary This report provides Members with the current published Cabinet 
Forward Plan.  The Committee is asked to comment on and 
consider the Cabinet Forward Plan when identifying future areas of 
scrutiny work. 

AGENDA ITEM 8

37



1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Committee comment on and consider the Cabinet Forward Plan (April 

2012) when identifying areas of future Scrutiny work. 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None. 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committees must ensure that the work of Scrutiny is 

reflective of the Council’s priorities. 
 
3.2 The three priority outcomes set out in the 2012-13 Corporate Plan are: – 

• Better services with less money 

• Sharing opportunities, sharing responsibilities 

• A successful London suburb 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 None in the context of this report. 
 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 In addition to the Terms of Reference of the Committee, and in so far as relating to 

matters within its remit, the role of the Committee is to perform the Overview and 
Scrutiny role in relation to: 

 

• The Council’s leadership role in relation to diversity and inclusiveness; and 

• The fulfilment of the Council’s duties as employer including recruitment and retention, 
personnel, pensions 
[...]
rategy 
 
 

To consider a transitions strategy TBC   Full report 

Skills and Enterprise 
Action Plan / 
Supporting Young 
People into 
Employment 
 

To consider the skills and enterprise 
action plan. 

TBC 
 
Andrew Travers 

  Full report 

Arrangements for 
Commissioning a New 
School at Mill Hill East 
 

To agree arrangements in light of 
recent legislation. 

Education, Children 
and Families 
 
Robert McCulloch-
Graham 

  Full report 

Designated Public 
Place Order 
 
 

To grant approval to proceed with a 
statutory consultation on the creation 
of a borough wide Designated Public 
place Order. 

Community Safety 
and Resident 
Engagement 

  Full report 

Finchley Church End – 
Final Strategy for 
Adoption 
 

To adopt final strategy. Planning   Full report 

Cabinet Resources Committee, 20 June 2012 (subject to confirmation by Council) 

Final Outturn and 
Performance Report 
 

To consider final outturn and 
performance report 

Resources and 
Performance 

  Full report 

Replacement of High 
Volume Xerox 
Machinery 
 

To replace high volume Xerox 
machinery. 

Resources and 
Performance 

  Full report 

42



Page 3 of 4 

Risk Management 
Policy 
 
 

To agree the risk management 
policy. 

TBC   Full report 

Cabinet, 17 July 2012 (subject to confirmation by Council) 

Corporate and 
Business Planning 
 
 

To consider corporate and business 
planning for 2013/14. 

Leader /  
Resources and 
Performance 
 
Andrew Travers 

  Full report 

Day Opportunities for 
Older People 
 
 

To consider the results of 
Consultation and Recommendations 
for a Future Service 

Adults   Full report 

Grahame Park and 
Brent Cross 
Regeneration 
 
 

 TBC    

Chipping Barnet Town 
Centre Planning Briefs 
– Draft for Adoption 
 
 

To approve and adopt the draft final 
planning briefs. 

Planning   Full report 

Highways Asset 
Management Plan and 
Highway Maintenance 
Plan 
 

To approve the Highway Asset 
Management Plan, including the 
Highway Maintenance Plan. 

Environment   Full report 

Safeguarding in Barnet 
 
 

To consider a report on 
Safeguarding across Barnet. 

Education, Children 
and Families / 
Adults / 
Public Health 
 

  Full report 

Events in Parks Policy To consider the events in parks Environment   Full report 

43



Page 4 of 4 

policy. 
 

 
Pam Wharfe 
 

LDF Core Strategy and 
Development 
Management Policies 
DPDs 

Adoption of the Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies 
DPDs as part of the Barnet LDF 

Planning 
 
Lucy Shomali 
 

  Full report 

Cabinet Resources Committee, 17 July 2012 (subject to confirmation by Council) 

Month 2 Monitoring 
2012/13 
 
 

To seek the Committee’s approval of 
the recommendations and forecast 
within the report and to approve 
virements and transfers. 
 

Resources and 
Performance 

  Full report 

Music Service – 
Moving to New Model 
 
 

Agreement to allow a new company 
with charitable status to e formed 
and contract to be put in place for 
the new Music Service to deliver 
council and government priorities in 
music education. 
 

Education, Children 
and Families 
 
Mick Quigley 

  Full report 

Children’s Centres – 
Proposed Changes to 
Funding Allocation 
 
 

To agree changes to Children’s 
Centres funding formula. 

Education, Children 
and Families 
 
Stav Yiannou 

  Full report 

 

44



 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Officer Contributors John Murphy, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected All 

Enclosures Appendix – Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Forward Work Programme 2012/13 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

N/A 

Contact for further information: John Murphy, Overview & Scrutiny Officer, 020 8359 2368 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Budget and Performance Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 24 April 2012 

Subject Budget and Performance Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Forward Work 
Programme 2012/13 

Report of Overview and Scrutiny Office 

Summary This report outlines the Committee’s work programme during 
2012/13. 

AGENDA ITEM 9

45



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Committee consider and comment on the items included in the 2012/13 

work programme of the Budget and Performance Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 
as set out in the Appendix. 

 
1.2 That the Committee identify items to be taken forward for the inclusion in the 

2012/13 Forward Work Programme. 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Annual Council, 17 May 2011 – Council agreed the scope and terms of reference of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committees must ensure that the work of Scrutiny is 

reflective of the Council’s priorities. 
 
3.2 The three priority outcomes set out in the 2012-13 Corporate Plan are: – 

• Better services with less money 

• Sharing opportunities, sharing responsibilities 

• A successful London suburb 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 None in the context of this report. 
 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 In addition to the Terms of Reference of the Committee, and in so far as relating to 

matters within its remit, the role of the Committee is to perform the Overview and 
Scrutiny role in relation to: 

 

• The Council’s leadership role in relation to diversity and inclusiveness; and 

• The fulfilment of the Council’s duties as employer including recruitment and retention, 
personnel, pensions and payroll services, staff development, equalities and health 
and safety. 

 
6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, Performance & 

Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability) 
 
6.1 None in the context of this report. 
 
7. LEGAL ISSUES 
 
7.1 None in the context of this report. 
 
8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS 
 
8.1 The scope of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees is contained within Part 2, Article 6 

of the Council’s Constitution; the Terms of Reference of the Sc
[...]
Social 
Services 

All priorities 

Community Coaching The Committee to consider report relating to the Community 
Coaching Pilot 

Internal – One 
Barnet/Adult Social 
Services 

All priorities 

Legal Services The Committee to consider report relating to the 
development of legal shared services 

Internal – One 
Barnet/Corporate 
governance 
 
 

Better services with 
less money 
 

51



Customer Services 
Transformation Programme 

The Committee to consider report relating to the customer 
services transformation programme 

Internal – One 
Barnet/Customer 
Services 

Better services with 
less money 
 

Property Services The Committee to consider report on commercial property 
with a particular reference to costs of maintaining vacant 
commercial properties 

Internal-
Property/Estate 
Management 

All Priorities 

 

 
 

FUTURE MEETING DATES  

19 June 2012 

15 October 2012 

6 December 2012 

7 March 2013 

20 June 2013 

24 October 2013 

9 December 2013 

52



AGENDA ITEM 12

53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



54

This page is intentionally left blank



55

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



58

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Waste Collection Options for the Future
	Appendix A

	7 One Barnet Programme Highlight Report
	Appendix 1

	8 Cabinet Forward Plan
	Appendix - Cabinet Forward Plan

	9 Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme
	Appendix Œ Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme 2012/13

	12 One Barnet Programme Highlight Report (Exemption Category 3)
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
24 April 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Joan Scannell (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Alison Moore 
 

Councillor Hugh Rayner 
Councillor Andrew Strongolou 
 

 
Also in attendance 

Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Councillor Daniel Thomas 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Alex Brodkin 
Councillor Brian Schama 
 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved that –  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 15 March 2012 be approved 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alex Brodkin and Alan 
Schneiderman 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

Member Subject Interest Declared 

Councillor John 
Marshall 

Agenda Item 7 (One 
Barnet Programme 
Highlight Report) 

Personal but non-
prejudicial interest as he 
is a trustee of Home 
Start Barnet.  

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 9) (IF ANY)  
 



 

2 

None. 
 
The Chairman announced a variation to the order of the agenda. Agenda Item 8 

(Waste Collection Options for the Future) would be taken as the last item on 

the agenda to accommodate the late arrival of the Leader of the Council, who 

was attending another appointment prior to the committee meeting.  
 

6. ONE BARNET PROGRAMME HIGHLIGHT REPORT  
 
Councillor Daniel Thomas, the Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance, 
alongside Mr Ed Gowan, the Assistant Director for Commercial Transformation, 
presented the One Barnet Programme Highlight Report to the committee. The report 
provided a status summary of the One Barnet Programme as at March 2012.  
 
The Cabinet Member provided the committee with an overview of progress, informing 
members that the dialogue process in relation to DRS and NSCSO was on track and that 
Wave One projects were now approaching completion.  
 
The Cabinet Member provided the committee with further updates noting that since the 
reports compilation: 
 
• The council’s new website had gone live 
• The Transport Project was now due to be completed in September 2012 rather than 
July 2012 

• The overall status of the Library Project had improved from Red to Amber 
 
In relation to the NSCSO project, the committee sought reassurance from the Cabinet 
Member regarding the management of IS services during the transition of suppliers, 
particularly as existing contracts reached an end. The Cabinet Member assured the 
committee that robust mitigating measures were in place ensuring that services would be 
maintained without interruption. The Cabinet Member stated that current suppliers would 
be expected to fully comply with all existing contracts. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised the committee, that with regard to the NSCSO project, it 
was envisaged that new suppliers would be in a position to invest in service 
infrastructure thus improving the quality of customer service.  
 
The committee questioned the Cabinet Member in relation to the capital aspect of the 
Libraries Strategy which consisted of a £3 million fund, and comments in the Internal 
Audit and Risk Management Progress Report 2011-12 – Quarter 3 and 4 Report 
regarding the allocation of funding to workstreams and timescales. In response, the 
Assistant Director for Commercial Transformation told the committee that he had spoken 
to the project sponsor and had been informed that a thorough review of budgeting had 
taken place and that timescales had been confirmed.  
 
Councillor Moore commented that she appreciated the answers provided but felt she did 
need to register her concern regarding the issues noted in the reports being brought to 
the Audit Committee (26 April 2012).  
 
The committee considered the varied nature of the projects encompassing the One 
Barnet Programme noting that, despite some strong criticisms from particular quarters, 
the public at large was not against the principle of developing innovative ways of 
delivering high quality public services in a time of austerity.  



 

3 

 
Resolved that – 
 
the Budget and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the progress 
of the One Barnet work streams 
 

7. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

8. ONE BARNET PROGRAMME HIGHLIGHT REPORT (EXEMPTION CATEGORY 3)  

9. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
 
The committee considered the following items from the Cabinet Forward Plan for addition 
to the committee’s work programme subject to being within the remit of the committee’s 
terms of reference and confirmation that the items were not already being considered by 
the other scrutiny committees: 
 
• Skills and Enterprise Action Plan/Supporting young people into Employment 
• Day Opportunities for Older People 
• Highways Asset Management Plan and Highway Maintenance Plan 
• Children’s Centres – Proposed Changes to Funding Allocation 

• Events in Parks Policy 
 
Resolved that –  

 
The committee note the Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

10. BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee reviewed the Forward Work Programme commenting upon the gap 
between meetings in June and October and the potential impact this could have on the 
weighting of future meetings. 

 
The Chairman noted the committee’s concern stating that a further meeting could be 
scheduled mid-summer if required. The Chairman also stated that a meeting dedicated 
to annual budget scrutiny would be added to the work programme following consultation 
with officers to identify an appropriate date. 
 
Members suggested the following items should be considered for addition to the 
committee’s work programme subject to being within the remit of the committee’s terms 
of reference and not already being considered by other scrutiny committees: 
 
• Skills and Enterprise Action Plan/Supporting young people into Employment 
• Day Opportunities for Older People 
• Highways Asset Management Plan and Highway Maintenance Plan 
• Children’s Centres – Proposed Changes to Funding Allocation 
• Events in the Park Policy (to be added to long list for possible future review) 
 
RESOLVED that - 
 
The committee note the Forward Work Programme 



 

4 

 
 
 

11. WASTE COLLECTION OPTIONS FOR THE FUTURE  
 
Councillor Richard Cornelius, the Leader of the Council, along with Mr Declan Hoare, 
Assistant Director – Environment, Planning and Regeneration, Mr Michael Lai, Group 
Manager, Waste and Sustainability Team, and Mr James Mass, external consultant 
(iMPOWER), addressed the committee in relation to the Waste Collections Options for 
the Future Cabinet Report.  
 
Mr Lai provided an overview of the reports findings and recommendations advising the 
committee that it should be noted that the indicative savings shown in the report were in 
comparison with projected additional costs in 2014/15 and 2016/17 associated with the 
“as is scenario” and were not savings against budget or current costs.  
 
Following a presentation by Mr Mass which outlined the findings of a public consultation 
process which informed the Cabinet Report the committee discussed: 
 
• seasonal variation in waste collection – was it necessary to collect garden waste during 
the winter months 

• the manner in which bins were left at the roadside by collectors 
• crossing cultural barriers to impart the message of recycling to all Barnet’s residents 
• options for the collection of trade waste 
• the pros and cons of utilising incentive mechanisms to influence recycling behaviour 
• street bin recycling options 
• capacity of residents homes to facilitate numerous bins 
• the importance of changing behaviour so that residents not only recycled more waste 
but also reduced the amount of waste they produced overall 

 
Following this discussion the Leader of the Council acknowledged the views of the 
committee stating that their comments relating to the seasonal variation in garden waste 
collection was something that the service could look at again and take on board.  
 
The committee considered the responses to questions they had submitted to officers 
prior to the meeting and received clarification in relation to recycling data on a ward by 
ward basis. The committee were informed that unfortunately services were not able to 
calculate recycling rates by ward. This was because the recycling, refuse and green bin 
collection rounds were not based on wards, and did not align with ward boundaries. 
However, services were able to gain an idea of recycling rates in local areas through the 
observations and comments of waste collection teams.  
 
In a final comment on the item Councillor Moore stated that the council still had a huge 
challenge around the issue of winning hearts and minds to the need to reduce overall 
waste as well as recycle.  
 
Resolved that –  
 
The Committee note the report on the Waste Collection Options for the Future 
 

12. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 



 

5 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.10 pm 
 
 


